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The following is a list of all Australian VHF-UHF records, extracted from WIA files, back issues of
“Amateur Radio”, and other sources.

The record categories are:
Home station / portable: both national and separate state / territory records.
ATV, EME, Digital Modes, and Mobile: national records only.

If a call area, or a record category, is not listed for a particular band, it is because no claims have
been made as yet.

Records are listed in order of distance and in the order in which the claims were processed. This
explains why some records were superseded by contacts made on an earlier date. All distances
originally recorded in miles have been converted to kilometres. The format of dates is DD/MM/YY.

Any additions or corrections to early records would be most welcome, especially if you are aware
of any record claim that is not included in this list.

If you wish to claim a new record, please obtain a copy of the terms and conditions, and a claim
form, which are available on request from the TAC chairman or can be downloaded in PDF format
from the WIA web site. Claims are accepted only on the condition that the applicant agrees to
accept the WIA's ruling as final.

Please send any information, enquiries or claims for new records, to:
The Chairman, WIA Technical Advisory Committee,

PO Box 2042, Bayswater, Vic 3153.
E-mail: tac@wia.org.au.
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From To

Date Distance (km)

50 - 54 MHz Band
Short Path

(Between 01/04/1964 and 01/08/1983, amateur
operation was confined to 52 - 54 MHz.)

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK4NG VKONT * 01/06/58 2137
VK7BQ VK9DB * 3458
VK7LZ VK9DB * 3458
VK9AU * VK7ZAl 01/01/63 3709
VK3IM VR2CB 30/12/53 3858
VK4HD KX6AF 24/03/58 4288
VK9AU * VK6ZBK/6  14/01/62 4341
VK9DB * ZL.3GS 26/12/53 4520
VK6ZAL oaM2DQ 26/09/59 4578
VK6BE 9M2DQ 19/04/58 4590
VK6BE oaM2DQ 26/09/59 4590
VK9AU * JA7JH 20/04/60 5297
VK4ZBE VS6CJ 05/04/59 5818
VK4NG KR6AK 08/02/59 6090
VKeWG VR2CG 03/01/55 6143
VK6HK VR2CG 03/01/55 6331
VK4HD KR6AK 14/03/59 6531
VK4NG JATAHS 22/01/56 6661

VK9AU * K6HGP/KH6 26/04/60 6888
VK9AU * KH6DBY 30/04/60 6938

VK2RU JATANO 01/04/56 7738
VK4ZAZ K6ERG 16/03/58 8356
VK4HD WePUZ 13/03/58 8483
VK4HD W6NLZ 29/03/59 8518
VK5KL/8 W7ACS/KH6 26/08/47 8626
VK2HE JA8BBP 28/03/59 8666
VK2ABR JA8BBP 25/02/59 8684
VK6ZAL/6  JA8SCC 14/04/60 8761
VK6ZAL/6  JABGG 14/04/60 8777
VK7LZ JASIL 03/12/59 8788
VK6ZAL/6  JABWZ 14/04/60 8821
VK6BE JABBP 30/10/58 8833
VK2ADE VE7AQQ 08/04/59 11778
VK3ALZ XE1FU 01/05/59 13545
VK30T XE1GE 09/04/79 13768.7
VK5KK XE1GE 09/04/79 14078
VK2BA WB40SN 06/04/84 15068.8
VK30T VP2VGR 17/03/81 16663.3
VK8GB 9Y4LL 10/04/82 18665.4
VK8RH 8R1AH 02/04/89 18857.9
VK2QF CU3/N6AMG 27/11/91  19251.3

VK2FLR CU3/N6AMG 27/11/91 194241
* These VKO stations were all operating in
Papua New Guinea, which became P29 on
16/09/1975.

NATIONAL RECORDS - EME

VK30T KeQXY 07/11/93 12889.6

From To Date Distance (km)

NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE
VK4ZAZ FM5WD 06/04/91 16242.9
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES

VK4KHQ VK2YVG 17/12/87  1253.5
VK3ZJC VK8ZLX 26/12/88  1906.3
VK4KHQ JH1WHS 26/04/89 6392
VK4KHZ JH1WHS 27/11/88 7234
VK2BBR JH1WHS 28/04/91 7320
VK3AMK JL4GTO 03/01/99  8234.0

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK1

VK1RX KP4A 08/04/91 16082.0
VK2

VK2RU JATANOO 01/04/56 7738
VK2HE JABBP 28/03/59 8666
VK2ABR JA8BBP 25/02/59 8684
VK2ADE VE7AQQ 08/04/59 11778
VK2BA WB40SN 06/04/84 15068.8

VK2ASZ VE1ASJ 06/04/81 16653.4
VK2JSR FC1BYM 08/02/91 17164.4

VK2QF CN2JP 12/11/91  17803.0
VK2QF CU3/N6AMG 27/11/91  19251.3
VK2FLR CU3/NBAMG 27/11/91 194241
VK3

VK3IM VR2CB 30/12/53 3858
VK3ZHF K6HGP/KH6 18/04/60 8848
VK3ZAQ JABBY 28/03/59 9002
VK3ALZ XE1FU 01/05/59 13545
VK30T XE1GE 09/04/79 13768.7
VK30T VP2VGR 17/03/81 16663.3
VK30T FEHWM 19/10/89 16887.8
VK30T G4UPS 19/02/91 16921.6
VK30T GW3MFY 19/02/91 16924.0
VK4

VK4NG VKONT 01/06/58 2137
VK4HD KX6AF 24/03/58 4288
VK4ZBE VS6CJ 05/04/59 5818
VK4NG KR6AK 08/02/59 6090
VK4HD KR6AK 14/03/59 6531
VK4NG JATAHS 22/01/56 6661
VK4HD JHBUK 15/03/58 7529
VK4ZAZ K6ERG 16/03/58 8356
VK4HD WePUZ 13/03/58 8483
VK4HD W6NLZ 29/03/59 8518
VK4ZEZ N6CT 02/03/79 11857.3
VK4AYX DL3ZM/YV5 18/03/81 15582
VK4KK G8VR 15/02/92 16416
VK4KK G4CCz 15/02/92 16515
VK4KK GU7DHI 15/02/92 16791.3
VK4CXQ J87AB 07/04/00 16940.3
VK4ABW 8P9HW 07/04/00 17166.3
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)
%KK XE1GE 09/04/79 14078 VKO (Antarctic Mainland)
VKBLP P43AS 56/03/89 16116 VKOAQ VK30T 17/11/93  3800.0
VKOIX VK2QF 14/01/95  4517.5
VK5NC GJ4ICD 18/10/91 16808.4
VK6 VKO (Macquarie Island)
VK6ZAL 9M2DQ 26/09/59 4578 :
VK6BE 9M2DQ 19/04/58 4590
VK6BE 9M2DQ 26/09/59 4590
VKeWG VR2CG 03/01/55 6143
VKBHK VR2CG 03/01/55 6331 50 - 54 MHz Band
VK6ZAL/6  JABCC 14/04/60 8761
VK6ZAL/6  JABGG 14/04/60 8777 Long Path
VK6ZAL/6  JABWZ 14/04/60 8821
VK6BE JA8BP 30/10/58 8833 NATIONAL RECORDS
VK6RO GI8DYZ 28/02/90 14904.1
VK3O0T 9Q5EE 06/04/91 27186.0
VK7 VK6JQ TL8MB 03/04/91 28397
VK7BQ VK9DB 3458
VK7LZ VK9DB 3458 STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
VK7LZ JAIIL 03/12/59 8788
VK7JG W5FF 17/04/82 13765 VK2
VK7IK W4EQM 27/04/90 15343 VK2BBR 6W1QC 02/03/91 21384.0
VK7IK PAOLSB 08/02/92 17053 VK2BA 9Q5EE 06/04/91 26252.3
VK8 VK3
VK8GB VK4ZSH 11/01/83  2868.1 VK30T 9Q5EE 06/04/91 27186.0
VK5KL/8 W7ACS/KH6 26/08/47 8626 VK30T LU7DZ 20/04/91 28319.8
VK8GB 9Y4LL 10/04/82 18665.4
VK8RH 8R1AH 02/04/89 18857.9 VK4
VK4ZAZ 6W1QC 02/03/91 21740.9
VK9 (Papua New Guinea, prior to 16/09/1975) VK4BJE 6W1QC 02/03/91 21754
VK4NG VKIONT 01/06/58 2137 VK4KHZ 6W1QC 02/03/91 21754
VK7BQ VK9DB 3458 VK4ZAZ 9L1US 16/10/90 22550.0
VK7LZ VK9DB 3458 VK4BRG 5H1HK 05/04/89 28264.0
VK9AU VK7ZAl 01/01/63 3709
VK9AU VK6ZBK/6  14/01/62 4341 VK6
VK9DB ZL.3GS 26/12/53 4520 VK6JQ TL8MB 03/04/91 28397
VK9AU JA7JH 20/04/60 5297
VK9AU K6HGP/KH6 26/04/60 6888 VK8
VK9AU KH6DBY 30/04/60 6938 VK8OT LUSMB 18/04/00 26768
VK9C (Cocos - Keeling Island) VK9M (Mellish Reef )
VKI9CK 8R1/W7XU 03/11/00 17218.0 VK9ML PY5CC 15/04/02 25517.3
VKIL (Lord Howe Island)
VKILE & KeQXY 28/03/90 11225.0
VKILG
VKIN (Norfolk Island)
VKINA VK6JJ 07/01/10  4933.2
VK9X (Christmas Island)
VKIXI SV1DH 11/04/03 10095.0
VKIXI 9H1PA 13/04/03 10733.0
VKIXI 9A8A 14/04/03 10787.0
VKIXI EH7KW 14/04/03 12625.0
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)

VK3FMD VK7MO/6  27/04/04  2334.7
144 - 148 MHz Band VK3HZ VK7MO/6  27/04/04  2336.6
VK7MO ZL1IU 11/10/06  2432.6
(From 1946 to April 1948, the 2 metre band was VK7MO ZL1BT 04/01/07  2442.7
166 — 170 MHz. The 144 — 148 MHz allocation
took effect on 1 May 1948.) STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
NATIONAL RECORDS VK1
VK1RH VK1ZJR 01/03/87 16.3
VK3GM/3 VK7LZ 09/03/52 500.4 VK1VP VK4ZSH 14/12/83 936.4
VK3GM/3 VK7PF 09/03/52 500.4 VK1BG VKEWG 30/12/08 2828.0
VK3ALZ VK7ZAK/7  10/01/60 609.8
VK3ZCW  VK7LZ 822.2 VK2
VK5BC VK7PF 28/04/59 9187 VK2ZAL VK5BC 18/01/58  965.4
VK2ZAL VK5BC 18/01/58  965.4 VK2AH ZL3AR 15/12/51  2103.0
VK3APF VK4HD 27/12/61  1298.5 VK2ASZ/2  ZL3AQ 31/12/61  2159.3
VK4HD VK5BGC 27/12/61  1343.5 VK2ZKP ZLIAUM 24/12/63  2173.8
VK3ZCS VK4HD 27112/61  1427.2 VK2ZKP ZL1ADE 24/12/63  2173.8
VK3ZEA VK4HD 12/12/61  1535.0 VK2ZMR  ZL2AAH 08/01/65  2268.7
VK1VP/4 VK5ZK/5 30/12/62  1618.7 VK2ATO/2  ZL2HP 02/01/66  2344.0
VK4HD VK5ZK/5 2712/61  1673.4 VK2FG VK6AOM 13/12/86  2652.2
VK4ZAZ VK5ZK/5 30/12/62  1758.6 VK2ZRU VK6AOM 13/12/86  2697.9
VK7ZAO VK4ZAX 27/12/61 1781.2 VK2KRR VK6JR 02/01/06  2933.3
VK2AH ZL3AR 15/12/51  2103.0 VK2ZT VK6BE 19/12/07  3137.2
VK5QR VK6BO 30/12/61  2122.3 VK2ZT VK6WG 30/12/08  3140.4
VK5GL VK6BO 30/12/61 21271
VK2ASZ/2  ZL3AQ 31/12/61  2159.3 VK3
VK2ZKP ZL1AUM 24/12/63 2173.8 VK3GM/3 VK7LZ 09/03/52 500.4
VK2ZKP ZL1ADE 24/12/63 2173.8 VK3GM/3 VK7PF 09/03/52 500.4
VK2ZMR ZL2AAH 08/01/65  2268.7 VK3ALZ VK7ZAK/7  10/01/60  609.8
VK3ZNC ZL2HP 13/12/65 2691.9 VK3ZCW VK7LZ 822.2
VK3YLR/3 VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2784.2 VK3APF VK4HD 27/12/61 1298.5
VK5BC ZL2HP 23/12/65  3148.8 VK3ZCS VK4HD 27/12/61  1427.2
VK8HW JR6LHX 20/04/79 4969.7 VK3ZEA VK4HD 12/12/61 1535.0
VK4ZSH/4  JA7OXL 08/05/82 6543.9 VK3ZNC ZL2HP 13/12/65 2691.9
VK4ZSH/4  JA7OXL 24/04/83  6616.9 VK3YLR/3  VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2784.2
VK4BFO JI7DMB 15/04/91 6763.0 VK3AUU VKBHK 14/02/96 2816.8

VK3DEM VK6KDC 16/01/97  2862.2
NATIONAL RECORDS - EME

VK4
VK3ATN K2MWA/2  28/11/66 16761 VK3APF VK4HD 27/12/61  1298.5
VK3AMZ VE1BVL 22/06/91 17683.6 VK4HD VK5BC 27/12/61 1343.5
VK5MC VE1BVL 15/10/92 18067.4 VK3ZCS VK4HD 27/12/61 1427.2
VK2FLR CT1DMK 04/09/99 18152.2 VK3ZEA VK4HD 12/12/61 1535.0
VK1VP/4 VK5ZK/5 30/12/62  1618.7
NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE VK4HD VK5ZK/5 27/12/61  1673.4
VK4ZAZ VK5ZK/5 30/12/62  1758.6
VK3KAJ/M  VK6BE 25/01/86 2226.5 VK7ZAO VK4ZAX 27/12/61 1781.2
VK3KAI/M VKB6AS 20/12/02 2274.4 VK4ZWB VK7ZAO 09/01/65 1797.3
VK4ZWB  VK7ZAQ 09/01/65  1797.3
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES VK4ZAZ VK7ZAH 01/01/67 1909.9
VK4RO VK3AMK 21/12/74  2079.0
VK3Z2JC VK3ZQB 28/11/90  268.6 VK4ZSH/4  JATOXL 08/05/82  6543.9
VK1AS/2 VK2ZCV 26/12/91 683.6 VK4ZSH/4  JATOXL 24/04/83  6616.9
VKATZL VK7MO 17/11/01 ~ 2017.3 VK4BFO JI7DMB 15/04/91  6763.0
VK2EI ZL3TY 14/05/02  2028.2
VK7MO ZL3TY 09/07/02 21425
VK3KAQ ZL3TY 02/01/04  2247.4
VK3FMD ZL3TY 03/01/04  2274.2
VK3HZ ZL3TY 03/01/04 22755

Page 4 WIA - Australian VHF-UHF Records History — updated 21/03/2010



From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)

VK5
VK5BC VK7PF 28/04/59  918.7 288 - 296 MHz Band
VK2ZAL VK5BC 18/01/58 965.4
VK4HD VK5BC 27/12/61  1343.5 (This band was available for amateur use from
VK1VP/4 VK5ZK/5 30/12/62  1618.7 1 June 1948 until 30 June 1963.)
VK4HD VK5ZK/5 27/12/61 1673.4
VK4ZAZ VK5ZK/5 30/12/62 1758.6 NATIONAL RECORDS
VK5QR VK6BO 30/12/61 2122.3
VK5GL VK6BO 30/12/61 21271 VK5RO/5  VK5MT/5  13/04/52 173.8
VK5ZHJ VK6ZCN 08/01/65  2140.0 VK3ALZ VK7LZ 10/01/60 453.7
VK5BC ZL2HP 23/12/65  3149.0
VK5ZEE ZL1HH 15/01/86  3468.6 STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
VK5BC ZL1TWR 09/01/08  3483.2

VK3
VK6 VK3AFJ/3  VK3AAF/3  21/03/54 101.4
VK5QR VK6BO 30/12/61  2122.3 VK3GM/3  VK3AAF/3  29/01/56  127.1
VK5GL VK6BO 30/12/61 21271 VK3GM/3  VK3ZBK/3  29/01/56  127.1
VK5ZHJ VK6ZCN 08/01/65  2140.0 VK3ALZ VK7LZ 10/01/60 453.7
VK3AOT VK6KJ 01/02/70 2441.0
VKEKZ/6 VK3YLR/3 23/01/80 2784.2 VK5
VK3AUU VKBHK 14/02/96  2816.8 VK5RO/5  VK5MT/5 13/04/52 173.8
VK3DEM VK6KDC 16/01/97  2862.2 VK5AW VK3ZCG 23/01/61 420.0
VK6JR VK2KRR 02/01/06  2933.3
VK6AO VK7JG 23/12/06  2967.7
VK2ZT VK6BE 19/12/07  3137.2
VK2ZT VK6WG 30/12/08  3140.4
VK7
VK3GM/3 VK7LZ 09/03/52 500.4
VK3GM/3 VK7PF 09/03/52 500.4
VK3ZCW VK7LZ 822.2
VK5BC VK7PF 28/04/59 918.7

VK7ZAO VK4ZAX 27/12/61 1781.2
VK7ZAO VK4ZWB 09/01/65  1797.3
VK7ZAQ VK4ZWB 09/01/65  1797.3
VK7ZAH VK4ZAZ 01/01/67  1909.9

VK7JG VK4YLG 25/12/83  2099.8
VK7MO/7 ZL2WSP 18/02/01 2295.9
VK7MO ZL11U 31/12/05  2432.6
VK6AO VK7JG 23/12/06  2967.7
VK8

VK8HW JR6LHX 20/04/79  4969.7

VK4ZSH/8  JA7OXL 24/10/82  6460.9

VKIL (Lord Howe Island)

VKILS VK2KU 12/05/03 842.0
VK9N (Norfolk Island)

VKINA VK7MO 11/01/10  2404.7
VKO

VKOSJ VK3BRZ 24/11/86  2143.3
VKOSJ VK3XEX 24/11/86  2174.0
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)
VK2BQJ ZL1TAB 09/01/79  2156.1
420 - 450 MHz Band VK2AHE ZL1BVA 27/01/81  2260.2
VK2ZAB ZL1AKW 13/01/88  2305.1
(This band became available for amateur use on VK2KRR VKEWG 28/01/10 2650.8
1 January 1964.)
VK3
NATIONAL RECORDS VK30B/3 VK3ZAV/3  19/01/64 156.6
VK30B/3 VK3ZER/3  12/09/64 192.6
VK30B/3 VK3ZAV/3 19/01/64 156.6 VK3AEE VKEAW 13/11/64 364.6
VK30B/3 VK3ZER/3 12/09/64 192.6 VK3ALZ VK5ZDR 28/05/66 646.8
VK3AEE VKSAW 13/11/64 364.6 VK3ZYO VK5ZDY 01/02/70 653.9
VK3ALZ VK5ZDR 28/05/66  646.8 VK3ZBJ VKEWG 02/02/75  2449.3
VK3ZYO VK5ZDY 01/02/70  653.9 VK3ZQV VKBXY 22/02/78  2593.0
AX5ZKR AX7ZRO/7 ~ 15/03/70  775.5 VK3ZQV VK6KZ/6 08/01/78  2614.0
VK3ZBJ VKEWG 02/02/75  2449.3 VK3ZBJ VK6KZ/6 23/01/80  2715.9
VK3zQVv VKBXY 22/02/78  2593.0 VK3DEM  VK6KDC 16/01/97  2853.6
VK3ZQV VK6KZ/6 08/01/78  2614.0
VK3ZBJ VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2715.9 VK4
VK3DEM  VKEKDC 16/01/97  2853.6 VK4ZT/2 VK4KE/4 12/07/69  352.4
VKBKXW VK7AC 17/01/09  2862.5 VK4RR P29ZWW 03/11/80 979
VK4LC ZL3TAL 24/11/82  2283.4
NATIONAL RECORDS - EME VK4ZSH/4  ZL2TPY 13/01/88  2401.9
VK2AMW  G3LTF 30/03/74 16965.8 VK5
VK6ZT K2UYH 29/01/83 18726.4 VK3AEE VK5AW 13/11/64 364.6
VK3ALZ VK5ZDR 28/05/66 646.8
NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV VK3ZYO VK5ZDY 01/02/70 653.9
AX5ZKR AX7ZRO/7  15/03/70 775.5
VK5AO0/T/5 VK5ZEF/T/5 16/02/69 149.6 VK5LP VK7DC 11/01/85 918.0
VK7EM/T VK3ZPA/T 13/12/72 412.9 VK5ENY VK7GJ 21/05/85 995.0
VK5NC VK6UD 24/01/86  2069.0
NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE VK5NY VKBHK 12/01/93  2149.9
VK5DK VKBAO 14/02/96  2361.3
VK3KAJ/M  VK6BE 25/01/86 2226.5 VKENC VKBHK 17/02/96 2371.9
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES VK6
VK6ZDS VK6LK/6 25/04/66 106.9
VK3Z2JC VK3ZQB 28/11/90 268.6 VK3ZBJ VKEWG 02/02/75 2449.3
VK3FMD VK50A 28/06/02 375.7 VK3zQV VKBXY 22/02/78  2593.0
VK3KAI VK50A 29/06/02 496.7 VK3zQV VK6KZ/6 08/01/78  2614.0
VK3FMD VK7MO/7  02/11/02 586.4 VK3ZBJ VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2715.9
VK3AXH/3 VK7MO/7 02/11/02 649.1 VK3DEM VKBKDC 16/01/97 2853.6
VK2KU ZL3TY 30/12/02  2055.0 VKBKXW VK7AC 17/01/09  2862.5
VK2TK ZL3TY 31/12/03  2062.1
VK3KAQ ZL3TY 03/01/04  2247.4 VK7
VK2KU ZL1AOX 01/01/04  2255.3 VK7LZ VK3ZDM 08/01/66 502.0
VK3FMD ZL3TY 03/01/04  2274.2 AX5ZKR AX7ZRO/7  15/03/70  775.5
VK3HZ ZL3TY 03/01/04  2275.5 VK5LP VK7DC 11/01/85 918.0
VK7MO ZL1IU 12/10/06  2432.6 VK7JG VK5NY 21/05/85 995.0
VK7MO/7  VK2DVZ 17/02/01  1310.8
STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS VK7MO ZL1IU 31/12/05 24326
VK1 VKBEKXW VK7AC 17/01/09  2862.5
VK1VP/1 VK2ZPT 14/06/65 286.4 VK8
VK1DO/1 VK2DVZ 15/01/93 542.8 VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 167.7
VK1DO VK5NY 05/10/93 951.0
VK1BG ZL1AVZ 14/01/88  2291.5 VKL (Lord Howe Island)
VKILS VK2ZAB 12/05/03 789.0
VK2
VK1VPA VK2ZPT 14/06/65 286.4 VKIN (Norfolk Island)
VK4ZT/2 VK4KE/4 12/07/69 352.4 VKINA VK2BXT 12/01/10 1735.4
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)

576 - 585 MHz Band 1240 - 1300 MHz Band
(This band was available for amateur use NATIONAL RECORDS
from 1 June 1948 until 28 February 1989.)
VK5LA/5 VK5ZCR/5  04/01/62 1.6
NATIONAL RECORDS VK2ZAC VK2ZCF/2  04/03/63 75.3
VK5ZSD VK3ZHU/5  28/09/69 120.7
VK3AKE VK3ANW 11/12/49 129.8 VK3ZKB VK7WF 06/02/70 363.6
VK6ZDS/6  VK6LK/6 15/12/63 162.8 AX4NO/4 AX4ZT/2 12/04/70 402.0
VK5ZTM/5 & VK5ZIS/5 & VK3AKC VK7ZAH 17/02/71 439.3
VK5ZFQ/5  VK5ZJH/5  28/01/65 169.7 VK5QR VKeWG 25/01/77  1885.0
VK5ZJL VK5QZ 28/01/68 234.4 VK5MC VKB6KZ/6 29/12/78  2107.0
VK5ZJL/5 VK5QZ/5 28/12/69 313.8 VK5MC VKB6KZ/6 23/01/80  2289.4
VK4ZRF/4  VK4ZSH/4  07/12/81 377.6 VK3ZBJ VKBWG 18/03/88  2455.1

VK3ZBJ VK3KAJ/5  25/02/89 382.9
NATIONAL RECORDS - EME
NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE
VK3AKC W2NFA 06/10/73 16713

VK3KAJ/M  VK3ZBJ 26/02/89 122.5 VK2AMW G3LTF 02/03/85 16978.5
VK3UM CT3/DL1YMK 10/06/06 18342.3
STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV

VK2

VK2HO VK2ZAH/2  12/03/61 107.0 VK2TOY/P  VK2XQW/P 20/06/92 105.7

VK4ZRF/2  VK4ZSH/4  11/12/81 255.4 VK2GG VK2TRF 08/09/07 216.5

VK3 NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE

VK3AKE VK3ANW 11/12/49 129.8

VK3AOT/3  VK3ZKB/3  11/04/71 237.3 VK3KAJ/M  VK3ZBJ 26/02/89 122.5

VK3ZBJ VK3KAJ/5  25/02/89 382.9 VK3KKW/M  VK3ZJC/M  16/09/89 137.6
VK3XPD/M  VK3ZQB 16/02/96 260.4

VK4 VK3ALM/3  VK3XXX/M  25/05/96 278.4

VK4ZRF/4  VK4ZSH/4  07/12/81 377.6 VK3XPD/M  VK5DK/5 10/03/98 380.4
VK3KWA VK5NC/M 10/03/98 388.2

VK5 VK3EK/M VK7XR 28/11/99 411.9

VK5ZTM/5 & VK5ZIS/5 & VK3EK/M VK7MO/7 17/01/01 568.3

VK5ZFQ/5 VK5ZJH/5  28/01/65 169.7

VK5ZJL VK5QZ 28/01/68 234.4 NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES

VK5ZJL/5 VK5QZ/5 28/12/69 313.8
VK3KWA VK3ZQB 16/12/95 268.6

VK6 VK3FMD VK7MO/7 14/12/02 587.3
VK6ZDS/6  VK6LK/6 15/12/63 162.8 VK2KU VK3KAI 28/05/03 625.2
VK6KZ/6 VK6HK 16/01/83 196.4 VK2DAG VK7MO 17/02/08  1116.8

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK1

VK1VP/2 VK4ZSH/ 12/08/90 104.7
VK1VP/A VK4ZSH/2  01/02/91 2341
VK1VP VK3ZJC 28/03/92 451.7
VK1WI/1 VK3AMZ 14/03/92 507.1
VK1DO/M VK2DVZ 15/01/93 542.8
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From To Date Distance (km)
VK2

VK2ZAC VK2ZCF/2  04/03/63 75.3
AX4NO/4 AX4ZT/2 12/04/70 402.0
VK2BDN ZL1AVZ 09/12/82  2132.7
VK2ZAB ZL1AVZ 21/01/97  2145.7
VK2KU ZL1AVZ 03/03/00 2195.0
VK2KU ZL1AOX 01/01/04  2255.3
VK2KU/2 &

VK2TK/2 ZL1AOX 02/01/04  2269.6
VK2KU/2 &

VK2TK/2 ZL1BK/p 02/01/04  2277.3
VK3

VK30B/3 VKBAUX/3  23/01/66 4.8
VKBALZ VKBAUX/3  10/04/66 41.2
VK3ZKB VK7WF 06/02/70 363.6
VK3AKC VK7ZAH 17/02/71 439.3
VK3ZBJ VKEWG 18/03/88  2455.1
VK4

AX4NO/4 AX4ZT/2 12/04/70 402.0
VK4KZR/4  VK40OE/2 16/01/93 544.7
VK2FZ/4 ZL1AVZ 30/11/95  2317.6
VK5

VK5LA/5 VK5ZCR/5  04/01/62 1.6
VK5ZSD VKB3ZHU/5  28/09/69 120.7
VK5QR VK6WG 25/01/77  1883.0
VK5MC VK6KZ/6 29/12/78  2107.0
VK5MC VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2289.4
VK5NC VK6AO 16/02/96  2364.2
VK6

VK5QR VKEWG 25/01/77  1883.0
VK5MC VK6KZ/6 29/12/78  2107.0
VK5MC VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2289.4
VK3ZBJ VKEWG 18/03/88  2455.1
VK7

VK3ZKB VK7WF 06/02/70 363.6
VK3AKC VK7ZAH 17/02/71 439.3
VK7JG VK5NC 01/03/88 672.3
VK7JG VK5DK 05/01/99 674.6
VK7AC VK5AKK 23/11/06  1010.8
VK7MO VK2DVZ 15/01/07  1308.2
VK8

VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 167.7
VKON (Norfolk Island)

VKINA VK2DVZ 12/01/10  1513.2

From

To

Date Distance (km)

2300 - 2450 MHz Band

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK3XA
VK2ZAC/2
VK3ATY/3
VK5QR

VK3ANW
VK2BDN/2
VK3ZHU/3
VKeWG

18/12/50
19/05/73
06/12/74
17/02/78

NATIONAL RECORDS - EME

VK3NX
VK7MO
VK7MO

G3LTF
G4CCH
G3LTF

29/09/07
26/07/08
27/07/08

NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV

VK3YTV/3
VK2TAS/2
VK2ZTY/2
VK2GG

VK3ZBJ
VK2TRF/2
VK2TRF/2
VK2TRF

26/01/91
18/12/05
05/08/06
08/09/07

NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE

VK3TMJ

VK3XXX

11/01/97

14.5
159.9
210.5

1885.5

16969.0
17384.4
17490.3

117.8
173.9
195.9
241.2

180.5

NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES

VK3FMD
VK3FMD

VK3KAI/3
VK3WRE/3

18/12/02
20/12/02

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK1
VK5DK/1 &
VK5NC/1
VK2EIN
VK1BL/A

VK2
VK2ZAC/2
VK40E/2

VK3
VK3XA
VKBATY/3
VK3ZHP
VK3WRE/3
VK3QM/5

VK4
VK40OE/4
VK40E/2
VK40X

VK5
VK5QR

VK1BUC/2 &
VK3XPD/2
VK5DK/2
VK2FZ

VK2BDN/2
VK2FZ/4

VK3ANW
VK3ZHU/3
VK7HL
VK5DK/5
VK3PY/3 &
VK3NX/3

VK2FZ/4
VK2FZ/4
VKONA

VKeWG

14/08/97
27/03/07
24/11/07

19/05/73
15/11/98

18/12/50
06/12/74
12/01/85
14/01/06

05/02/06

13/01/96
15/11/98
13/01/10

17/02/78

128.6
143.5

97.5
243.0
286.6

159.9
374.7

14.5
210.5
427.3
531.1

633.0

224.8
374.7
1500.0

1885.5
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)
VK6 VK3
VK5QR VKEWG 17/02/78  1885.5 VKBZGT/3 & VK3ZDQ/3  14/12/63 101.4
VK3ZGK/3
VK7 VK3KAJ VK3ZBJ 25/01/86 2443
VK3ZHP VK7HL 12/01/85 427.3 VK3XPD/3  VK5KK/3 06/11/96 248.1
VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/5 18/01/97 501.5
VK8 VKBWRE/3 VK5DK/5 14/01/06 531.1
VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 167.7
VK4
VKON (Norfolk Island) VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 & 07/08/97 246.5
VK40X VK9INA 13/01/10  1500.0 VK3zZQB/2 VK5NC/4
VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 &
VK4ZHL/2 ~ VK3XPD/4  12/01/02 380.9
VK5
VK5QR VKeWG 25/01/86  1885.5
3300 - 3600 MHz Band VK6
VK5QR VKeWG 25/01/86  1885.5
NATIONAL RECORDS
VK7
VK3ZGT/3 & VK3ZDQ/3  14/12/63 101.4 VK5NC/5 VK3EK/7 03/01/01 667.0
VKBZGK/3
VK2AHC/2  VK2SB/2 16/01/77 114.1 VK8
VK5QR VKEWG 25/01/86  1885.5 VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97  167.7
NATIONAL RECORDS - EME
VK3NX LX1DB 22/05/07 16467.9
VK3NX G3LTF 17/06/07 16969.0
NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE
VK3KAI/M  VK3EK 19/01/02 124.7
VK3KAI/M  VK3UHF/P  13/01/07 154.5
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES
VK3FMD VKBWRE/3 20/12/02 143.5
NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV
VK2GG VK2TRF 08/09/07 216.5
STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
VKA1
VK5DK/1 & VK1BUC/2 & 14/08/97 97.5
VK5NC/1 VK3XPD/2
VK2
VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 & 10/02/74 59.5
VK2ZND/2
VK2AHC/2  VK2SB/2 16/01/77 1141
VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 & 07/08/97 246.5
VK3ZQB/2 VK5NC/4
VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 & 12/01/02 380.9
VK4ZHL/2  VK3XPD/4
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From To Date Distance (km)

5650 - 5850 MHz Band

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 & 10/02/74 59.5

VK2ZND/2

VK2AHC/2  VK2ZSB/2 & 12/04/75 1141
VK2ZND/2

VKSNT VK5Z0/5 12/11/89 176.4

VK4ZSH/7  VK7DA/7 20/01/91 191.3
VK6ZAY/6  VK6ZWZ/6  20/10/96 236.0
VK3XPD/3  VK5KK/3 06/11/96 248.1
VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/5 18/01/97 501.5
VK6BHT/6  VK6ZWZ/6  16/02/97 614.3

NATIONAL RECORDS - EME

VK3XPD OK1KIR 23/05/06 15928.2

VK3NX F2TU 23/08/06 16421.8
VK3NX LX1DB 06/10/06 16467.9
VK3NX CT1DMK 05/04/09 17678.7

NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV

VK5BQ VK5RD 28/11/02 111.1
VK2GG VK2TRF 17/03/07 175.1
VK2GG VK2TRF 08/09/07 216.5

NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE

VK3FMD/3 ~ VK3KAI/M  19/01/02 103.3
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES
VK3FMD VK3KAI/3 20/12/02 143.5
STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK1
VK4ZSH/1  VK1VP/2 17/04/90 14.7
VK4ZSH/1  VK1VP/2 13/08/90 66.8
VK5DK/1 & VK1BUC/2 & 14/08/97 97.5
VK5NC/1 VK3XPD/2
VK2EI/A VKS5DK/2 &

VK3ZQB/2  27/03/07 243.0

VK2

VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 & 10/02/74 59.5
VK2ZND/2

VK2AHC/2  VK2ZSB/2 & 12/04/75 1141
VK2ZND/2

VK4ZSH/2  VK4ZBW/4  29/04/90 144.3
VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 & 07/08/97 246.5
VK3ZQB/2  VK5NC/4

VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 & 12/01/02 380.9
VK4ZHL/2 ~ VK3XPD/4

From To Date Distance (km)
VK3

VK3ZBJ VK4ZSH/3  14/04/90 89.8
VK3XPD/3  VK3ZQB/3  11/08/96 95.7
VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/3 11/08/96 145.8
VK3XPD/3  VK5KK/3 06/11/96 248.1
VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/5 18/01/97 501.5
VK3KAI/3 & VK5NC/5 15/01/00 518.0
VK3WRE/3

VK3FMD/3  VK5NC/5 10/02/01 542.7
VK4

VK4ZSH/4  VK4ZBW/4  22/04/90 173.4
VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 & 07/08/97 246.5
VK3ZQB/2  VK5NC/4

VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 & 12/01/02 380.9
VK4ZHL/2  VK3XPD/4

VK3ZQB/4  VK3XPD/4 & 19/08/04 382.1

VK5DK/4
VK3ZQB/4  VK5DK/4 & 17/04/06 417.9
VK5NC/4

VK5

VK5NT VK5Z0/5 12/11/89 176.4
VK5NC/5 VK5KK/3 06/11/96 187.7
VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/5 18/01/97 501.5
VK3KAI/3 & VK5NC/5 15/01/00 518.0
VK3WRE/3

VK3FMD/3  VK5NC/5 10/02/01 542.7
VK6

VK6ZAY/6  VK6ZWZ/6  20/10/96 236.0
VK6BHT/6  VK6ZWZ/6  16/02/97 614.3
VK7

VK4ZSH/7  VK7DA/7 20/01/91 191.3
VK8

VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 167.7
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From To Date Distance (km) From To Date Distance (km)
VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 & 12/01/02 380.9
10-0 - 10-5 GHZ Band VK4ZHL/2 VK3XPD/4
VK3ZQB/2 & VK2EI/2 01/09/04 399.7
NATIONAL RECORDS VK4ZHL/2 & VK3AMH/2
VK5DK/2
VK5CU/5 VK5ZMW/5  30/12/71 95.7
VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 &  12/04/75 114.1 VK3
VK2ZND/2 VK3KAJ VK3ZBJ 08/02/86 252.1
VK4ZNC/4  VK4ZSH/4  14/05/78 170.8 VK3ZQB/3 VK5NC/5 11/12/94 267.7
VK3KAJ VK3ZBJ 08/02/86 2521 VK5NC/3 VK5NY/5 12/12/94 338.6
VK5ACY/5  VKSNY/5 22/04/93  355.4 VK3ZQB/3  VK5NY/5 12/12/94  466.4
VK3ZQB/3  VK5NY/5 12/12/94 466.4 VK3XPD/3  VK5NC/5 13/01/96 500.8
VKB6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  14/12/94 544.0 VK3XPD/3  VK5NY/5 13/01/96 657.1
VK5NY/5 VK6KZ/6 30/12/94  1912.1
VK4
NATIONAL RECORDS - EME VK4ZNC/4  VK4ZSH/4  14/05/78 170.8
VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 &  07/08/97 246.5
VK2ALU WA7CJO 09/10/94 12601.3 VK3ZQB/2 VK5NC/4
VK2ALU G3WDG 18/08/96 17000.4 VK40E/4 VKBKZ/4 05/09/99 327.8
VK3NX FSJTA 01/09/07 17107.3 VK3ZQB/2 & VK5DK/4 &  12/01/02 380.9
VK4ZHL/2  VK3XPD/4
NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV VK3ZQB/4 & VK3AMH/4 & 19/08/04 382.1
VK4ZHL/4  VK3XPD/4 &
VK3BBU/3  VK3ZYC/3  23/10/92 63.4 VK5DK/4
VK4ZSH/2  VK4KOP/4  24/04/93 144.3
VK2GG/2  VK2TRF/2  07/08/06 195.1 VK5
VK2GG VK2TRF 08/09/07 216.5 VK5CU/5  VK5ZMW/5 30/12/71 95.7
VK5Z0/5 VK5NT/5 07/05/90 1471
NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES VK5NT/5  VK5ZO/5 10/06/90  214.6
VK5ACY/5  VK5NY/5 22/04/93 355.4
VK3ZQB/3  VK3NC/5 18/12/93 102.1 VK3ZQB/3  VK5NY/5 12/12/94 466.4
VK3TLW/3  VK3WRE/3 28/12/02 114.2 VK5NY/5 VKEKZ/6 30/12/94 1912.1
VK3TLW/3  VK3WRE/3 30/12/05 199.4
VK3HZ/3 VK7MO/3  15/04/08 224.7 VK6
VK3HZ/3 VK7MO/7 23/06/09 325.9 VK6KZ/6 VK6KAT/6 28/02/93 85.1
VK3HZ/3 VK7MO/7 ~ 10/09/09 511.3 VK6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  14/12/94 544.0
VK6KZ/6 VK5NY/5 30/12/94  1912.1
NATIONAL RECORDS - MOBILE
VK7
VK3KAI/M VK3EK 19/01/02 124.7 VK3ZQB VK3EK/7 03/01/01 526.1
VK5NC/5 VK3EK/7 03/01/01 667.0
STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS
VK8
VK1 VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 167.7
VK2ALU/A  VK2ZAC/2  02/01/95 218.4
VK2EI/1 VK5DK/2 &
VK3ZQB/2  27/03/07 243.0
VK2
VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 & 10/02/74 59.5
VK2ZND/2
VK2AHC/2 VK2SB/2 & 12/04/75 114.1
VK2ZND/2
VK4ZSH/2  VK4KOP/4  24/04/93 144.3
VK2ALU/A  VK2ZAC/2  02/01/95 218.4
VK3XPD/2 & VK5DK/4 &  07/08/97 246.5
VK3ZQB/2  VK5NC/4
VK2EI/2 VK6KZ/2 03/08/99 319.5
VK2EI/2 VK3ZQB/4 & 12/01/02 331.3
VK4ZHL
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From

To

Date Distance (km)

24.0 - 24.5 GHz Band

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK6KZ/6
VK6KZ/6
VK6KZ/6
VK6KZ/6
VK3ZQB

VK3ZQB/3

VK3ZQB/3
VK3ZQB/3

VK6BHT/6
VK6BHT/6
VK6BHT/6
VK6BHT/6
VKSDK/5 &
VK5NC/5
VKSDK/5 &
VK5NC/5
VK5DK/5
VK3XPD/3

05/11/95
07/07/96
19/07/97
10/01/98
17/02/00

29/02/00

25/01/02
28/11/06

NATIONAL RECORDS - ATV

VK2GG

VK2TRF

09/09/07

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK1
VKS5DK/1 &
VK5NC/1
VK1BUC/1 &
VK3ZQB/1
VK1BUC/1 &
VK3ZQB/1

VK2
VK2AXA/2
VK3ZQB/2
VKSDK/1 &
VK5NC/1
VK2EI/2

VK3
VK3XPD/3
VK3XPD/3
VK3ZQB/3
VK3ZQB
VK3ZQB

VK3ZQB/3

VK3ZQB/3
VK3ZQB/3

VK4
VK3ZQB/4 &
VK3XPD/4
VK3ZQB/4 &
VK4ZHL/4
VK3ZQB/4

VK3ZQB/4
VK3ZQB/4

VK3XPD/2

13/08/97

VK3XPD/2 & 18/01/02

VK5DK/2

VK3XPD/2 & 18/01/02

VK5DK/2

VK3XPD/3
VK3XPD/2
VK3XPD/2

VK6KZ/2

VK3ZQB/3
VK5KK/3
VK5NC/3
VK5NC
VK4DK/5 &
VK5NC/5
VKSDK/5 &
VK5NC/5
VK5DK/5
VK3XPD/3

VK5DK/4 &
VK5NC/4
VK5DK/4 &
VK3XPD/4
VK3AMH/4,
VK4ZHL/4 &
VK5DK/4
VK5DK/4
VK5DK/4 &
VK5NC/4

26/10/96
07/08/97
13/08/97
13/09/98
21/10/96
08/11/96
05/02/00
15/02/00
17/02/00
29/02/00
25/01/02
28/11/06
05/08/97
08/01/02
05/04/03

02/09/04
23/04/06

29.9
86.4
120.6
142.7
164.0
171.8

200.8
230.0

119.7

17.4
51.2

59.7

8.6
15.7
17.4

157.5
48.4
71.0
73.9

141.0

164.0

171.8

200.8

230.0
30.0
74.0
90.6

119.4
128.9

From To Date Distance (km)

VK5

VK5DK/5 VK5NC/5 06/10/96 38.5

VK5DK/5 VK5NC/5 13/02/00 78.5

VK3ZQB VK5NC 15/02/00 141.0

VK3ZQB VK4DK/5 &  17/02/00 164.0
VK5NC/5

VK3ZQB/3 VK5DK/5 & 29/02/00 171.8
VK5NC/5

VK3ZQB/3  VK5DK/5 25/01/02 200.8

VK6

VK6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  05/11/95 29.9

VK6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  07/07/96 86.4

VK6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  19/07/97 120.6

VK6KZ/6 VK6BHT/6  10/01/98 142.7

VK8

VK3XPD/8  VK5KK/8 29/07/97 7.3

47.0 - 47.2 GHz Band

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK3KAJ/3

VK6TRG/6

VK3ZKH/3
VK6ZAY/6

09/02/95
23/04/00

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK3
VK3KAJ/3

VK6

VK6TRG/6

VK3ZKH/3

VK6ZAY/6

09/02/95

23/04/00

18.3
45.7

18.3

45.7

Page 12

WIA - Australian VHF-UHF Records History — updated 21/03/2010



From To Date Distance (km)

Optical — 474 THz

NATIONAL RECORDS

VK7MJ VK7MO
VK7JG VK7MJ

15/10/02 28.0
19/02/05 167.7

NATIONAL RECORDS - DIGITAL MODES

VK7MO VK7TW 04/11/06 1.2
VK7MO VK7TW 25/11/06 30.2
VK7MO VK7TW 09/04/07 51.3

STATE & TERRITORY RECORDS

VK3

VK3HZ,
VK3WWW &
C. Long
VK3HZ &
VK3WWW

VK3CJK 17/04/06 76.0

VK3WRE 17/04/06 102.1

VK7
VK7MJ VK7MO
VK7JG VK7MJ

15/10/02 28.0
19/02/05 167.7

From To Date Distance (km)

WORLD RECORDS

Past and present world records held by
Australian amateurs:

420 - 450 MHz

VK3ZBJ VKeWG 02/02/75  2449.3
VK3zQVv VK6XY 22/02/78  2593.0
VK3zQVv VK6KZ/6 08/01/78  2614.0

420 - 450 MHz EME
VK2AMW G3LTF 30/03/74 16955

1240 - 1300 MHz

VK5MC VK6KZ/6 29/12/78  2107.0
VK5MC VK6KZ/6 23/01/80 2289.4
2.3 GHz

VK5QR VK6WG 17/02/78  1885.5
2.3 GHz EME

VK3NX G3LTF 29/09/07 16969
VK7MO G4CCH 26/07/08 17384.4
VK7MO G3LTF 27/07/08 17490.3
3.3 GHz

VK5QR VK6WG 25/01/86  1885.5
3.3 GHz EME

VK3NX LX1DB 22/05/07 16467.9
VK3NX G3LTF 17/06/07 16969.0
5.7 GHz EME

VK3NX F2TU 23/08/06 16421.8
VK3NX LX1DB 06/10/06 16467.9
10 GHz

VK5NY/5 VK6KZ/6 30/12/94 1912.1
10 GHz EME

VK2ALU WA7CJO 09/10/94 12601.3
VK2ALU G3WDG 18/08/96 17000.4
VK3NX F5JTA 01/09/07 17107.3
OPTICAL

VK7JG VK7MJ 19/02/05 167.7
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CALLSIGN CHANGES

Note that in 1970, all stations were permitted to
replace their normal “VK” prefix with “AX”.

VK2FG J. Belshaw, VK2IUI

VK2ALU L. Patison, VK6ALU
VK2BQJ R. Graham, VK3BQJ
VK2ZSB R. Graham, VK3BQJ
VK30B R. Moncur, VK7MO
VK3AOT  R. Halligan

VK3BRZ C. Gnaccarini, VK3PY
VK3DEM R. Ashlin, VK3EK
VK3FMD  C. Kahwagi, VK3NX
VK3KAI P. Freeman, VK3PF
VK3KAJ A. Anderson, VK3CV
VK3KAQ A. Martin, VK3OE
VK3KWA  J. Martin, VK3KM
VK3YLR A. Martin, VK3OE
VK3ZER E. Roache, VK3BG
VK3ZJC J. Martin, VK3KM
VK3ZKB K. Bond

VK3ZPA P. Wolfenden, VK3RV
VK4KOP  N. Mills, VK4TX
VK4ZNC N. Cooper, VK4CV
VK4ZRF A. Downie, VK4KAZ
VK5BC B. Cleland (since 2006)
VK5ZCR A. Rechner, VK5EK
VK5ZKR C. Hutchesson, VK5DK
VK5ZSD R. Graham, VK2BQJ
VK6LK C. Kosina, VK3BAR
VKG6BHT N. Sandford, VK2EI
VK6ZCN A. Martin, VK3KAQ
VK6ZDS R. Graham, VK2BQJ
VK8OT S. Gregory,VK3OT
VKOCK D. Graham, VK6HK
VKILE S. Gregory, VK30T
VKOLS R. Moncur, VK7MO

VKOML Katsu Ono, JH7OHF

VKONA A. Devlin VK3XPD, K. Johnston
VK4UH, M. Coleman VK3KH

VKOXI S. Gregory, VK3OT

VKOIX D. Roberts, VK5IX

ZIL2WSP  S. Palmer, ZL1TWR

DECEASED RECORD

HOLDERS
VK1RX P. Stackpole
VK2BDN R. Norman
VK2ZAC W. Cox
VK2AHC D. Clift
VK2ZCF R. Norman
VK2ZRU R. Usher
VK3AKC R. Wilkinson
VK3ALZ I. Berwick
VK3ANW K. McTaggart
VK3BBU M. Crew
VK3XEX M. Batt
VK3ZBJ G. L. C. (Les) Jenkins
VK4KHZ W. Wallace
VK4ZAZ L. Bickford
VK5BC (until 2002) H. F. (“Hughie”) Lloyd
VK5QR R. Galle
VK520 D. Clift
VK6BO R. Everingham
VK7PF P. Frith
VK7ZAH K. Henricks
VKILG J. Paladino (N6AMG)
VKO0SJ S. Jongens
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